

No. 13-990

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
FOR THE VARELA RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL C. SPENCER  
MILBERG LLP  
One Pennsylvania Plaza  
New York, NY 10119  
(212) 594-5300  
mspencer@milberg.com

*Counsel for Respondents  
Pablo Alberto Varela, et al.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. THE INJUNCTION IS AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR ALL INVESTORS .....	9
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION WILL NOT HARM SOVEREIGN DEBT RESTRUCTURINGS .....	12
III. THE INJUNCTION DOES NOT INFRINGE ON ARGENTINA’S SOVEREIGNTY .....	30
IV. THE INJUNCTION DID NOT ENJOIN THIRD- PARTY PAYMENT INTERMEDIARIES .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

<i>Auto Workers v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	33
<i>Elliott Assoc. L.P. v. Banco de la Nacion</i> , 194 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	4
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	20
<i>Export-Import Bank of the Republic of China v. Grenada</i> , No. 13-cv-1450, 2013 WL 4414875 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2013).....	14,16
<i>Golden State Bottling Co. v. NLRB</i> , 414 U.S. 168 (1973).....	33
<i>Harrisonville v. W. S. Dickey Clay Mfg. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 334 (1933).....	15
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	15
<i>Moulor v. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 335 (1884).....	10

<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	34
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	15
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	10
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	15
<i>Wesley v. Eells</i> , 177 U.S. 370 (1900).....	15

#### STATUTES & RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	33

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam Williams & Ye Xie, <i>Belize Rejecting Argentine Default Model Spurs Bond Rally</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 14, 2013) .....	21
Alexei Barrionuevo, <i>Argentina Nationalizes \$30 Billion in Private Pensions</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 21, 2008).....	29
Arturo C. Porzecanski, <i>From Rogue Creditors to Rogue Debtors: Implications of Argentina's Default</i> , 6 Chi. J. Int'l L. 311 (2005).....	21, 26

Br. of Competitive Enterprise Institute & Former State Department Officials as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital Ltd.</i> , No. 12-842 (U.S. Mar. 30, 2014).....	10
Br. for Respondent, <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital Ltd.</i> , No. 12-842 (U.S. Mar. 26, 2014).....	10, 25
Camila Russo, <i>Argentina Plans New York-Buenos Aires Bond Swap</i> , Bloomberg (Aug. 27, 2013).....	31
Claimants' Document Requests for Phase 2, <i>Abaclat &amp; Others v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/5 (Jan. 25, 2013).....	13
Daniele Lepido & Manuel Baigorri, <i>Martinez Buys Telecom Argentina Control for \$960 Million</i> , Bloomberg (Nov. 14, 2013).....	12
Dimitri Vayanos, <i>Flight to Quality, Flight to Liquidity, and the Pricing of Risk</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 10327, 2004) .....	25
Elana Duggar, <i>The Role of Holdout Creditors and CACs in Sovereign Debt Restructurings</i> , Moody's Investors Serv. (Apr. 10, 2013) ..... <i>passim</i>	

Embassy of Argentina, Q&A, <i>Assessing Argentina’s first debt restructuring offer: Not a bad deal after all</i> .....	7
Euroclear, <i>Effortless Yet Effective Securities Issuance</i> .....	32
Federative Republic of Brazil, Prospectus Supplement (Oct. 23, 2013) .....	17, 29
Federico Sturzenegger & Jeromin Zettelmeyer, <i>Defaults &amp; Lessons From A Decade of Crises (2007)</i> .....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	30
Hugh Bronstein, <i>Argentina Nationalizes Oil Company YPF</i> , Reuters (May 4, 2012).....	29
IMF, <i>Argentina—Letter of Intent and Addendum to the Technical Memorandum of Understanding</i> (Mar. 10, 2004) .....	5, 19
IMF, <i>Fund Policy on Lending Into Arrears to Private Creditors—Further Consideration of the Good Faith Criterion</i> (2002) .....	6, 18
IMF Legal Dep’t, <i>Recent Developments in Sovereign Debt Litigation &amp; Debt Relief Processes</i> (Mar. 22, 2004).....	18
IMF, Marketing & Capital Markets Dep’t, <i>A Survey of Experiences with Emerging Market Sovereign Debt Restructurings</i> (June 5, 2012) .....	23

IMF, P. Gerson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Argentina: Ex Post Assessment of Longer-Term Program Engagement and Ex Post Evaluation of Exceptional Access</i> (July 11, 2006) .....	15
IMF, <i>Sovereign Debt Restructuring—Recent Developments &amp; Implications For The Fund’s Legal &amp; Policy Framework</i> (Apr. 26, 2013).....	6, 18
Inst. of Int’l Fin., <i>Principles for Stable Capital Flows and Fair Debt Restructuring in Emerging Markets</i> (2005) .....	6, 18
Inst. of Int’l. Fin., <i>Principles for Stable Capital Flows &amp; Fair Debt Restructuring: Report on Implementation by the Principles Consultative Group</i> (Oct. 2013) .....	21, 26
ISIN, <i>Broker Dealers</i> .....	34
J.F. Hornbeck, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Argentina’s Sovereign Debt Restructuring</i> (Oct. 19, 2004) .....	7
Jeromin Zettelmeyer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Greek Debt Restructuring: An Autopsy</i> (July 2013).....	26, 28
Jill E. Fisch & Caroline M. Gentile, <i>Vultures or Vanguard?: The Role of Litigation in Sovereign Debt Restructuring</i> , 53 Emory L.J. 1047 (2004).....	24, 25, 29
John B. Taylor, Address to Fitch’s Latin American Conference (Apr. 27, 2004) .....	19

La Nacion, <i>The Government Is Protecting Itself From Attachment</i> (Feb. 5, 2004).....	10
Marcelo Bonelli, <i>Boudou is Splattered By An Obscure Foreign Pact with a Fund,</i> Clarín (Oct. 18, 2013).....	20
Pablo Gonzalez & Camila Russo, <i>Argentina Bonds Rally After Paris Club Sets Date for Debt Talks,</i> Bloomberg (Mar. 14, 2014) .....	17
Ran Bi, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Problem that Wasn't: Coordination Failures in Sovereign Debt Restructurings</i> (Nov. 2011) .....	27
Rich Samp, <i>Is Argentina Paying for Amicus Briefs in Foreign Debt Case Before U.S. Supreme Court?</i> , Forbes (Mar. 19, 2014) .....	30
Udaibir Das <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sovereign Debt Restructurings 1950–2010: Concepts, Literature Survey, and Stylized Fact</i> (IMF Working Paper 12/203 2012).....	7, 19, 20, 26
United Mexican States, <i>Pricing Supplement</i> (Jan. 9, 2014).....	17
